

No. 21-463

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AUSTIN REEVE JACKSON, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, FEDERAL  
COURTS, CIVIL RIGHTS, AND CIVIL  
PROCEDURE SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RACHEL THORN  
MARC SUSKIN  
PATRICK J. HAYDEN  
ALESSANDRA V. RAFALSON  
COOLEY LLP  
55 Hudson Yards  
New York, NY 10001-2157

ADAM GERSHENSON  
COOLEY LLP  
500 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02116

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JULIE VEROFF  
KELSEY R. SPECTOR  
COOLEY LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center  
20th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 693-2000  
khartnett@cooley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. SECTION 1983 WAS ENACTED IN RESPONSE TO STATE-SANCTIONED PRIVATE VIGILANTISM THAT VIOLATED FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND EXISTS TO PREVENT SUCH CONDUCT. ....	4
A. Section 1983 Targeted States’ Inability or Unwillingness to Protect Residents’ Federal Constitutional Rights.....	6
B. Section 1983’s Broad Remedy Depends Upon Access to the Federal Courts. ....	11
II. THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE ENSURES THAT A STATE CANNOT ELIMINATE A FEDERAL REMEDY, INCLUDING UNDER SECTION 1983.....	14
III. S.B. 8 CREATES A SCHEME OF STATE-SPONSORED PRIVATE VIGILANTISM TO VIOLATE FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS—PRECISELY WHAT SECTION 1983 WAS INTENDED TO PROTECT AGAINST. ....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brown v. W. Ry. of Ala.</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949) .....	16
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991) .....	2
<i>Dice v. Akron, C &amp; Y R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952) .....	15
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	16, 22
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989) .....	12
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009) .....	4, 15
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	17
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	20
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	10, 11
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	10
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	11, 12
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	10, 12, 21
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	2
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 US. 522 (1984) .....	12, 13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	2
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947) .....	14, 16
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021) .....	2, 21
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
Pub. L. No. 104-317, 110 Stat. 3847 .....	12
<b>S.B. 8</b>	
§ 171.208(a).....	18, 20
§ 171.208(b)(2) .....	18
§ 171.208(b)(3) .....	19
§ 171.208(e).....	13, 18, 19
§ 171.210(a).....	19
<b>Tex. Civ. Prac. &amp; Rem. Code</b>	
§ 15.002(a)-(b) .....	19
§ 30.022(a).....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<b>Cong. Globe</b>	
42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	8, 9, 12, 21
<b>David M. Chalmers, <i>Hooded Americanism: The History of the Ku Klux Klan</i> (1965) .....</b>	
	<b>7</b>
<b><i>Developments in the Law—Section 1983 and Federalism</i>, 90 Harv. L. Rev. 1133 (1977).....</b>	
	<b><i>passim</i></b>
<b>Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> (8th ed. 2021) .....</b>	
	<b>6, 7, 10</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Eugene Gressman, <i>The Unhappy History of Civil Rights Legislation</i> , 50 Mich. L. Rev. 1323 (1952).....	5
Kenneth M. Stamp, <i>The Era of Reconstruction, 1865-1877</i> (1965) .....	7
Marshall S. Shapo, <i>Constitutional Tort: Monroe v. Pape and the Frontiers Beyond</i> , 60 Nw. U.L. Rev. 277 (1965).....	6
Michael S. Schmidt, <i>Behind the Texas Abortion Law, a Persevering Conservative Lawyer</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 12, 2021).....	20
S. Rep. No. 1, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	7
104-366 (1996) .....	12
U.S. Senate, The Enforcement Acts of 1870 and 1871, <a href="https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/generic/EnforcementActs.htm">https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/generic/EnforcementActs.htm</a> .....	6
